

GB Assembly instructions

I Technical data

The electro heating rod is a device of the protection class I and corresponds to the protection type IP64 (accessible parts following correct installation). It consists of a high-quality steel immersion tube in which the heating coil, a fuse and a thermostat are installed. The head piece which is made of chrome-plated steel has a 1/2"-connection thread, an O-ring and a key surface with SW 22. After correct installation, the head piece is covered off with a plastic cap. The heating rod has a connecting cable with a length of 1.5 m. There are types with earthing pin plug and types for the installation in the Kermi room thermostat clock timer set where the single cores are provided with wire-end ferrules (for a correct installation, wire-end ferrules are required after cables are cut to length).

- L Length of heating rod
- NR Article-No.
- P Capacity
- U_N Rated voltage

II Views

- A Screw-in flange, chrome plated steel
- B O-Ring
- C Cable ends with wire-end ferrules
- D Earthing pin plug
- L Length of the heating rod
- L_K Length of the cable

III Manufacturer's instructions

Allowable use

The electro heating rod is designed to produce heat in suitable Kermi heaters.

When equipping a bathroom heater with an electro heating rod, the allocation of the various heating rod capacities to the heater sizes must be adhered to under all circumstances!

For details, refer to the tables „Prices and Heating Capacities“.

Important:

Never use the heating rod in air, but only in a thoroughly filled bathroom heater! Operation in air will lead to a destruction of the device!

The use of a heating rod with extra power does not lead to an effective increase of the heater performance, but only to a premature destruction of the electro heating rod!

For electro supplementary operation (warm water heater with additional electro heating rod), the heater is connected up to the warm water heating network.

The heater must always be thoroughly filled with water and fully vented as required. Otherwise there is no orderly heating, particularly with operation with the electro heating rod.

The expansion of the water content of the heater up to the expansion vessel must be ensured for operation with or without electro heating rod, also when the forward flow valve is closed.

When installing a valve in the return line, it shall only be possible to operate this with a tool in order to prevent an unauthorised shut-off. For operation with an electro heating rod, this valve must be open.

With the use of an electro heating rod, directly attached heating costs recording devices are influenced. Contact the manufacturer of your heating costs recording device.

Complaint(s)

In the event of any damage, contact your specialised craftsman.

Attention!

Installation and repairs shall be carried out exclusively by an electrician qualified according to BGV A2. Otherwise you lose your guarantee!

IV Sequence of installation

- 1 Before starting work, read the instructions for installation carefully!
- 2 Transport and storage only in the protective packaging!
- 3 Location of installation

The electrically heated heater is an equipment device of the protection class I and corresponds to the protection type IP 64. If necessary, also observe the installation and operating instructions for the components IR-receiver and room thermostat clock timer.

For the installation of the heater with electro heating rod in the bathroom, socket or device connecting socket for the IR-receiver, you must observe VDE0100 part 701!

Accordingly, electrical utilities shall only be installed in certain areas in rooms with bath and shower facilities. Electrical equipment is only allowed in damp areas when these are protected by a fault current protection device according to the standards of the series DIN 57664/VDE 066.

Safety areas to VDE 0100 Part 701

Safety area	Definition	KERMI product
Area 0 and 1	No connection of electrical heaters possible	Bathroom radiator
Area 2	Connection of electrical equipment to protection class IPx4	Bathroom radiator incl. electric heater and IR receiver
Outside the safety areas in wet rooms	Connection of electrical equipment to protection class IPx1	IR transmitter
Electrical devices in wet rooms	Are permissible if these are shielded by a residual current protective device (RCCB) to DIN 57664/VDE standard series	

Instructions for installation and operation are to be given to the final user!

- 4 Check the packaging contents for completeness and any possible damage
- 5 Have the required tools readily available
- 6 Locate the electro heating rod in the mating connecting thread and tighten with the torque spanner 20 Nm.

The connection is on the side for single-row bathroom heaters.

Important:

When installing an electro heating rod in the heating forward line or return line, a T-piece is **definitely required** (connections 2 x G 1/2" internal thread, 1 x G 1/2" external thread). If, in addition, a corner valve R1/2 according to DIN 3841 or EN 215-D is used, the distance connection/heater lower edge changes from **45 mm to 19 mm**. In the horizontal plane, the connection moves **by 72 mm** to the middle of the heater. For this reason, an electro heating rod **cannot be re-equipped** after the heater has been installed.

Attention:

If a riser is used in the forward flow of the single-row bathroom heater, the electro heating rod can only be installed in the return flow side.

Place the heater (F) onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Into a connecting sleeve 1/2" on the heater lower side, seal in a T-piece (G) (accessory) with side connection to the middle of the heater. Insert the heating rod (H) from underneath through the T-piece into the heater and tighten the screw-in valve. Carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

Attention:

For vertical positioning, place down the heater with installed electro heating rod in such a way that the cable of the heating rod is not buckled or damaged.

For single row bathroom heaters, connection in the middle

Important:

The installation is possible right and left side from below. The heating rod can also be re-equipped.

Place the heater onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Remove the corresponding blind plug and insert the heating rod from underneath. Tighten the heating rod at the screw-in valve and carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

Attention:

If a riser is used in the forward flow of the single-row bathroom heater, the electro heating rod can only be installed in the return flow side.

For single-row valve bathroom heaters

Important:

The installation is possible right and left side from below. The heating rod can also be re-equipped.

Place the heater onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Loosen the securing brackets for orifice to the rear and draw off the orifice to the front. Remove the corresponding blind plug and insert the heating rod from underneath. Tighten the heating rod at the screw-in valve and carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

Attention:

Do not place down the heater with installed electro heating rod in the vertical position.

Attention:

If a riser is used in the forward flow of the single-row bathroom heater, the electro heating rod can only be installed in the return flow side.

For Credo-Techno

Important:

The installation is possible right and left side from below. The heating rod can also be re-equipped.

Place the heater onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Remove the orifice lower part. Remove the corresponding blind plug and insert the heating rod from underneath. Tighten the heating rod at the screw-in valve and carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

For Credo-Duo

Important:

The installation is possible from below. The heating rod can also be re-equipped.

Place the heater onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Remove the orifice lower part. Remove the corresponding blind plug and insert the heating rod from underneath. Tighten the heating rod at the screw-in valve and carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

For Kermi Vigo

Important:

The installation is possible right and left side from below. The heating rod can also be re-equipped.

Place the heater onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Remove the corresponding blind plug and insert the heating rod from underneath. Tighten the heating rod at the screw-in valve and carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

For Icaro

Important:

The installation is possible from below. The heating rod can also be re-equipped.

Place the heater onto a clean support surface with the front side facing upwards. Remove the corresponding blind plug and insert the heating rod from underneath. Tighten the heating rod at the screw-in valve and carry the cable in the direction of rotation.

- 7 Install heater according to the installation instructions for the heater and connect up to the water side; thoroughly fill and vent as required
- 8 Insert electro heating rod or, if necessary, install according to IR-receiver installation and operating instructions

Attention:

Electrical connections shall be performed only by an electrician qualified according to BGV A2.

9 Disposal of packaging materials via recycling systems.

Scrap electro heating rods are to be sent to recycling or to an orderly waste disposal system (observe regional rules and regulations). Scrap heaters with accessories are to be sent to recycling or to an orderly waste disposal system (observe regional rules and regulations).

I Istruzioni per il montaggio

I Caratteristiche tecniche

Il riscaldatore a immersione elettrico è un apparecchio della classe di protezione I e risponde al tipo di protezione IP64 (pezzi che si toccano dopo essere installati a regola d'arte).

È formato da un tubo in acciaio inossidabile in cui è incorporato il filamento riscaldante, un fusibile e un termostato.

L'elemento di testa in acciaio cromato ha un filetto di collegamento da 1/2", una guarnizione circolare e una superficie per chiave con apertura bocca da 22. Dopo il montaggio, eseguito a regola d'arte, l'elemento di testa è coperto da un cappuccio in materiale sintetico. Il riscaldatore a immersione ha un cavo di collegamento lungo 1,5 m. Sono disponibili sia modelli con spina dotata di messa a terra che modelli integrabili nel set di temporizzatore per termostato ambiente Kermi. Le estremità delle singole anime dei cavi sono racchiuse in appositi anelli di raccordo (che devono essere sempre presenti, anche se il cavo dovesse essere raccorciato).

- L Lunghezza del riscaldatore ad immersione
- NR N° dell'art.
- P Potenza
- U_N Tensione nominale

II Viste

- A Flangia filettata in acciaio cromato
- B Guarnizione circolare
- C Estremità delle anime racchiuse negli appositi anelli
- D Spina con messa a terra
- L Lunghezza del riscaldatore a immersione
- L_K Lunghezza del cavo

III Avvertenze del produttore

Utilizzo ammissibile consentito

Il riscaldatore a immersione elettrico serve a produrre calore negli appositi radiatori Kermi.

Nell'integrare un riscaldatore a immersione elettrico in un radiatore per bagno, si deve assolutamente far sì che le diverse potenze del riscaldatore ad immersione siano adatte alle misure del radiatore stesso!

Consultare a proposito le tabelle "Prezzi e potenze termiche".

Avvertenza:

non fare funzionare mai il riscaldatore a immersione in un corpo riempito di sola aria! L'uso con sola aria distrugge l'apparecchio!

L'utilizzo di un riscaldatore a immersione con potenza superiore a quella richiesta non aumenta effettivamente il rendimento del radiatore, ma distrugge il riscaldatore stesso!

Se dotato di riscaldamento aggiuntivo elettrico (radiatore ad acqua calda con riscaldatore a immersione elettrico incorporato), il radiatore stesso funziona allacciato alla rete di riscaldamento ad acqua calda.

Il radiatore dev'essere sempre completamente riempito d'acqua e completamente privo d'aria, in caso contrario non avrà luogo un riscaldamento regolamentare, specialmente se dotato del riscaldatore a immersione elettrico.

Áreas de protección según VDE 0100 / Parte 701

Área de protección	Definición	Producto KERMI
Área 0 y 1	No se admite la conexión de aparatos de calefacción eléctricos para locales	Radiador de baño
Área 2	Conexión de equipos eléctricos del modo de protección IP x 4	Radiadores de baño con calefacción eléctrica y receptor por IR
Fuera de las áreas de protección en locales húmedos	Conexión de equipos eléctricos del modo de protección IP x 1	Emisor por IR
Aparatos eléctricos en locales húmedos	Son admisibles, cuando están debidamente protegidos por un equipo de protección contra corriente de defecto (interruptor que opera según principio de descarga mediante relé diferencial) con arreglo a las normas de la serie DIN 57664/VDE 0664)	

¡Las instrucciones de montaje y de servicio se le deben entregar al usuario final!

- 4 **¡Revise si el contenido del paquete está completo y si alguna pieza presenta daños!**
- 5 **Prepare las herramientas necesarias**
- 6 **Introduzca la barra calentadora eléctrica en la rosca de empalme prevista para tal fin y apriétela utilizando una llave dinamométrica de 20 Nm**

En radiadores de baño de una hilera con empalme lateral

Nota:

Para llevar a cabo la instalación de una barra calentadora eléctrica en el tubo de alimentación o en el de retorno será imprescindible utilizar una pieza en T (empalme 2 x 1/2" G rosca interior, 1 x 1/2" G rosca exterior). Si para ello se utiliza una válvula angular R1/2 según DIN 3841 ó EN 215-D, la distancia entre el empalme y el borde inferior del radiador ya no será de 45 mm, sino de 19 mm. Visto en el plano horizontal, el punto de empalme se correrá unos 72 mm hacia el centro del radiador. Esta es la razón por la cual **no es posible reequipar** con una barra calentadora eléctrica aquellos radiadores, que ya estén instalados.

Atención:

Si en el lado de alimentación de un radiador de baño en una hilera se utiliza un tubo vertical, la barra calentadora eléctrica únicamente se podrá instalar en la parte del retorno. Coloque el radiador (F) con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. En un mango de empalme de 1/2" en la parte inferior del radiador, coloque la pieza en T (G) (accesorio) con el empalme lateral hacia el centro del radiador y obtúrela bien. Introduzca la barra calentadora (H) por abajo a través de la pieza en T en el radiador y apriete la válvula roscada, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

Atención:

Coloque el radiador con la barra calentadora incorporada en la posición vertical de tal manera, que el cable de la barra calentadora no se doble ni se dañe.

En radiadores de baño de una hilera con empalme central

Nota:

Es posible realizar la instalación desde la parte inferior del lado derecho e izquierdo. También es posible montar posteriormente una barra calentadora. Coloque el radiador (F) con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. Quite la tapa ciega correspondiente e introduzca por abajo la barra calentadora. Apriete la válvula roscada de la barra calentadora, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

Atención:

Si en el lado de alimentación de un radiador de baño en una hilera se utiliza un tubo vertical, la barra calentadora eléctrica únicamente se podrá instalar en la parte del retorno.

En radiadores de baño de una hilera con válvula

Nota:

Es posible realizar la instalación desde la parte inferior del lado derecho e izquierdo. También es posible montar posteriormente una barra calentadora. Coloque el radiador con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. Quite las grapas de la placa protectora tirándolas hacia atrás y extraiga hacia adelante la placa protectora. Quite la tapa ciega correspondiente e introduzca por abajo la barra calentadora. Apriete la válvula roscada de la barra calentadora, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

Atención:

¡No coloque nunca de forma vertical el radiador con la barra calentadora eléctrica incorporada!

Atención:

Si en el lado de alimentación de un radiador de baño en una hilera se utiliza un tubo vertical, la barra calentadora eléctrica únicamente se podrá instalar en la parte del retorno.

En Credo-Techno

Nota:

Es posible realizar la instalación desde la parte inferior del lado derecho e izquierdo. También es posible montar posteriormente una barra calentadora. Coloque el radiador con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. Quite la parte inferior de la placa protectora. Quite la tapa ciega correspondiente e introduzca por abajo la barra calentadora. Apriete la válvula roscada de la barra calentadora, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

En Credo-Duo

Nota:

Es posible realizar la instalación desde la parte inferior. También es posible montar posteriormente una barra calentadora. Coloque el radiador con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. Quite la parte inferior de la placa protectora. Quite la tapa ciega correspondiente e introduzca por abajo la barra calentadora. Apriete la válvula roscada de la barra calentadora, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

En Kermi Vigo

Nota:

Es posible realizar la instalación desde la parte inferior del lado derecho e izquierdo. También es posible montar posteriormente una barra calentadora. Coloque el radiador con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. Quite la tapa ciega e introduzca la barra calentadora. Apriete la válvula roscada de la barra calentadora, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

En Icaro

Nota:

Es posible realizar la instalación desde la parte inferior. También es posible montar posteriormente una barra calentadora. Coloque el radiador con la parte frontal hacia arriba sobre una superficie limpia. Quite la tapa ciega e introduzca la barra calentadora. Apriete la brida roscada de la barra calentadora, guiando, a la vez, el cable en dirección de giro.

7 Incorpore el radiador ateniéndose a las instrucciones para el montaje de radiadores y empálmelo a la tubería de agua, línelo completamente y purgue todo el aire.

8 Meta la barra calentadora eléctrica e instale, en caso dado, el receptor infrarrojo ateniéndose a las instrucciones para el montaje y el manejo.

Atención:

La conexión eléctrica la deberá establecer únicamente un electricista especializado de acuerdo con BGV A2.

9 Los materiales de embalaje deben eliminarse a través de los correspondientes sistemas de reciclaje.

Las barras calentadoras eléctricas deberán eliminarse de acuerdo con el correspondiente sistema de reciclaje o con una eliminación de basuras adecuada (obsérvese las normas regionales). Los radiadores inservibles y sus accesorios deberán eliminarse de acuerdo con el correspondiente sistema de reciclaje o con una eliminación de basuras adecuada (obsérvese las normas regionales).

РУС Руководство по монтажу

I Технические данные

Стержневой электронагреватель представляет собой прибор класса защиты I и соответствует степени защиты IP64 (детали, к которым возможно прикосновение, при условии квалифицированного монтажа).

Он представляет собой погружную трубку из высококачественной стали, в которую встроена нагревательная спираль, плавкий предохранитель и термостат.

Головной элемент из хромированной стали имеет соединительную резьбу 1/2", уплотнительное кольцо и поверхность под ключ 22. После надлежащего монтажа головной элемент закрывается пластмассовым колпачком. Стержневой нагреватель комплектуется кабелем питания длиной 1,5 м. Возможны два вида оконцовки кабеля - вилка с заземляющим контактом либо оконцовка отдельных жил кабеля гильзами для подсоединения к комнатному таймеру-термостату Kermi (при надлежащем монтаже жилы должны быть оконцованы гильзами и после укорачивания кабеля).

L длина стержневого нагревателя
NR артикул
P мощность
U_n номинальное напряжение

II Виды

A ввертный фланец из хромированной стали
B уплотнительное кольцо
C оконцованные гильзами жилы кабеля
D вилка с защитным контактом
L длина стержневого нагревателя
L_k длина кабеля

III Указания изготовителя

Допустимое использование

Стержневой электронагреватель служит для выработки тепла в подводящих радиаторах Kermi.

Если стержневым электронагревателем оснащается радиатор для ванной комнаты, при выборе стержневого нагревателя следует обязательно соблюдать допускаемую мощность в зависимости от размера радиатора!

Эти данные имеются в таблице "Цены и тепловая мощность".

Примечание:

Стержневой нагреватель ни в коем случае нельзя использовать в воздухе! Его разрешается использовать только в полностью заполненном радиаторе для ванной комнаты! В результате работы в воздухе прибор разрушится!

Применение стержневого нагревателя более высокой мощности, чем это предусмотрено, не приводит к эффективному повышению мощности радиатора, а вызывает лишь преждевременное разрушение стержневого электронагревателя!

Если электрический обогрев используется в качестве дополнительного вида обогрева (т. е. радиатор, обогреваемый горячей водой, дополнительно оснащен стержневым электронагревателем), радиатор подсоединен к водяной отопительной сети.

Радиатор должен быть всегда полностью заполнен водой и из него должен быть полностью удален воздух, так как иначе он не будет надлежащим образом нагреваться (особенно в случае нагрева стержневым электронагревателем).

Вне зависимости от вида нагрева (с помощью стержневого электронагревателя или без него) должна быть обеспечена возможность перетекания увеличившегося в результате теплового расширения объема воды из радиатора в расширительный сосуд, в том числе и при закрытом вентиле в напорной линии.

Если вентиль встраивается в возвратную линию, то для этого разрешается применять только вентиль, закрываемый с помощью инструмента - чтобы предотвратить недовольное перекрытие вентилей. При нагреве стержневым электронагревателем этот вентиль должен быть открыт.

Использование для обогрева стержневого электронагревателя влияет на показания теплосчетчика, непосредственно встроенного в отопительную сеть. Свяжитесь с изготовителем вашего теплосчетчика.

Рекламация

В случае повреждения обратитесь к мастеру, специализирующемуся по этой части!

Внимание!

Монтаж и ремонт доверяйте только квалифицированным электрикам в соответствии с профсоюзными предписаниями BGV A2, иначе гарантия теряет силу!

IV Последовательность монтажа

1 Перед монтажом внимательно прочтите руководство по монтажу!

2 Транспортировка и хранение только в защитной упаковке!

3 Место установки

Радиатор с электрическим нагревателем представляет собой прибор класса защиты I и соответствует степени защиты IP 64.

Если это применимо, соблюдайте также руководства по монтажу и эксплуатации компонентов системы, т. е. инфракрасного приемника и комнатного таймера-термостата!

Если радиатор со стержневым электронагревателем устанавливается в ванной комнате, то при установке розетки для электронагревателя или розетки для инфракрасного приемника должна быть соблюдена норма VDE 0100, часть 701.

В соответствии с этой нормой, в помещениях с ванными и душевыми устройствами электрические устройства разрешается устанавливать только в определенных зонах. Электрические устройства во влажных помещениях допускаются лишь в том случае, если они защищены устройством защиты от токов повреждения, соответствующим стандартам ряда DIN 57664 / VDE 066.

Зоны защиты в соответствии с VDE 0100 часть 701

Зона защиты	Определение	Продукт марки KERMI Отопительная батарея для ванной
Зоны 0 и 1	Подключение электронагревательных приборов не допустимо	
Зона 2	Подключение электрооборудования с видом защиты IP x 4	Отопительная батарея, включая электроотопление и ИК-приёмник
Вне зоны защиты во влажном помещении	Подключение электрооборудования с видом защиты IP x 1	ИК-передатчик
Электрические приборы во влажном помещении	Допустимы, если они оснащены автоматическим выключателем дифференциальной защиты (выключатель FI), соответствующим нормам серии DIN 57664/VDE 0664	

